We Need To Break Up – Why Bacteria Produce Potentially Lethal
Peptidoglycan Hydrolases & How They Are Regulated
Brooks J Rady
April 25th, 2021
1 Introduction
Bacteria inhabit nearly every environment on Earth, capa-
ble of thriving 10,000 metres below the ocean’s surface or
more than 40,000 metres up into the atmosphere – in both

[29] R. Yunck, H. Cho, and T.G. Bernhardt. Identification of MltG as a
potential terminase for peptidoglycan polymerization in bacteria.
Molecular Microbiology 99 (2016), 700–718. doi: 10 . 1111 / mmi .
13258.
[30] R. Priyadarshini, D.L. Popham, and K.D. Young. Daughter Cell
Separation by Penicillin-Binding Proteins and Peptidoglycan Ami-
dases in Escherichia coli. Journal of Bacteriology 188 (2006),
5345–5355. doi: 10.1128/JB.00476-06.
[31] R. Arrigucci and G. Pozzi. Identification of the chain-dispersing
peptidoglycan hydrolase LytB of Streptococcus gordonii. PLOS
ONE 12 (2017). J. Kreth, ed., e0176117. doi: 10.1371/journal.
pone.0176117.
[32] T.J. Smith and S.J. Foster. Characterization of the involvement of
two compensatory autolysins in mother cell lysis during sporulation
of Bacillus subtilis 168. Journal of bacteriology 177 (1995), 3855–
3862. doi: 10.1128/JB.177.13.3855-3862.1995.
[33] D.L. Popham, M.E. Gilmore, and P. Setlow. Roles of Low-
Molecular-Weight Penicillin-Binding Proteins in Bacillus subtilis
Spore Peptidoglycan Synthesis and Spore Properties. Journal of
Bacteriology 181 (1999), 126–132. doi: 10.1128/JB.181.1.126-
132.1999.
[34] A. Chastanet and R. Losick. Engulfment during sporulation in
Bacillus subtilis is governed by a multi-protein complex contain-
ing tandemly acting autolysins. Molecular Microbiology 64 (2007),
139–152. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2007.05652.x.
[35] M.E. Gilmore et al. Production of Muramic δ-Lactam in Bacillus
subtilis Spore Peptidoglycan. Journal of Bacteriology 186 (2004),
80–89. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.1.80-89.2004.
[36] A. Atrih et al. Peptidoglycan structural dynamics during germina-
tion of Bacillus subtilis 168 endospores. Journal of Bacteriology
180 (1998), 4603–4612. doi: 10.1128/JB.180.17.4603-4612.1998.
[37] S. Ishikawa, K. Yamane, and J. Sekiguchi. Regulation and Char-
acterization of a Newly Deduced Cell Wall Hydrolase Gene (cwlJ)
Which Affects Germination of Bacillus subtilis Spores. Journal of
Bacteriology 180 (1998), 1375–1380. doi: 10.1128/JB.180.6.1375-
1380.1998.
[38] N. Vázquez-Laslop et al. Molecular Sieve Mechanism of Selec-
tive Release of Cytoplasmic Proteins by Osmotically Shocked Es-
cherichia coli. Journal of Bacteriology 183 (2001), 2399–2404. doi:

[56] H. Komatsuzawa et al. Subcellular localization of the major au-
tolysin, ATL and its processed proteins in Staphylococcus aureus.
Microbiology and Immunology 41 (1997), 469–479. doi: 10.1111/j.
1348-0421.1997.tb01880.x.
[57] P.J. Moynihan and A.J. Clarke. O-Acetylated peptidoglycan: Con-
trolling the activity of bacterial autolysins and lytic enzymes of in-
nate immune systems. The International Journal of Biochemistry
& Cell Biology 43 (2011), 1655–1659. doi: 10.1016/j.biocel.2011.
08.007.
[58] S. Brown, J.P. Santa Maria, and S. Walker. Wall teichoic acids of
gram-positive bacteria. Annual Review of Microbiology 67 (2013),
313–336. doi: 10.1146/annurev-micro-092412-155620.
[59] W. Fischer, P. Rösel, and H.U. Koch. Effect of alanine ester substi-
tution and other structural features of lipoteichoic acids on their in-
hibitory activity against autolysins of Staphylococcus aureus. Jour-
nal of Bacteriology 146 (1981), 467–475. doi: 10.1128/JB.146.2.
467-475.1981.
[60] J.D. Heffron et al. Contributions of Four Cortex Lytic Enzymes to
Germination of Bacillus anthracis Spores. Journal of Bacteriology
192 (2010), 763–770. doi: 10.1128/JB.01380-09.